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DECI SI ON
HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board'(PEH@ on exceptions filed by the
Fresno County Departnent of Education and Superintendent of

Schools (County Ofice or Enployer) to an administrative |aw



judge's (ALJ) proposed decision that it violated subsections
3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enpl oynent Rel ations
Act (EERA) by unilaterally increasing teachers' hours of

enpl oyment . *

Ve have reviewed the ALJ's proposed decision in light of
the entire record, and reverse his finding that the D strict
viol ated subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c). Accordingly, the
charges are dism ssed.

EACTS

The County O fice provides educational services not
provided by the local school districts within the county.

I ncl uded within these services are prograns for juveniles at
the county's detention facilities. For a period of twelve

years, the teachers at the Ashjian Center (the Center), which

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540
et seq. Al references are to the Governnent Code unl ess
otherw se indicated. Section 3543.5 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a)l mpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate .or. threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to nmeet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



is primarily a juvenile detention facility, had shared a
seventy-mnute lunch period with the students at the Center

I n Novenber 1977, the Fresno County Schools Ofice
Educators Associ ation (Association) as exclusive representative
entered into its first collective bargaining agreenent with the
County Office. During the termof the first contract, a
di spute arose over the length of the teachers' workday. The
principal of the Ashjian Center distributed a nmenorandum fi xi ng
the end of the workday at 3:10 p.m Before this, teachers had
been allowed to |l eave followi ng the conclusion of their |ast
class at 2:40 p.m Thereafter, teachers were required to
remain on the premses to be available for counseling students,
meeting with counselors and perform ng other school-rel ated

duti es.

A grievance was filed, charging that the change in the
| ength of the workday violated the collective negotiating
agreenent. The County Ofice denied the grievance and it was
taken to advisory arbitration. Although the arbitrator ruled
that the nmenorandum shoul d be rescinded, the Enployer was not
bound by the recomendati on and, subsequently, rejected the
advi sory award. Subsequent litigation to conpel conpliance
with the award, instituted by the Association, was dismssed in
August 1979 when the court ruled that PERB had excl usive

original jurisdiction to review unfair practices.



Negoti ations for the 1979 agreenent between the Association
and the County O fice began on January 17, 1979. The
Associ ation's openi ng proposals contained no changes concerning
hours and wor kweek. On February 21, 1979, the County Ofice
submtted its proposals, one of which specifically required a

seven hour workday, exclusive of lunch, for teachers.?

’The Enpl oyer ?roposed nodi fications in work hours, in
rel evant part, as foll ows:

X.3 Work Hours

A.  The basic work day is hereby defined as
eight (8) hours.

B. Unit nenbers who serve as classroom
teachers at single stations are expected to
be at assigned locations and on duty no |ess
t han seven (7) hours exclusive of |unch.
Such duty shall be in accordance with the
enpl oyer' s approved schedul e.

C. Al other unit nenbers not specifically
covered within this article shall work seven
(7) hours per day. These unit nenbers nay

| eave after conpleting seven (7) hour duty
day unless there is a conflict with other
duties. Their working hours within the
eight (8) hour day shall be based on past
practice wthin the Fresno County Depart nent
of Educati on.

D. Unit nenbers are expected to remain on
duty after their last class to perform

prof essional responsibilities including, but
not limted to, the following: to prepare
for the next day, to work with individua
students, to counsel parents, to supervise
students, and to attend staff or enployee
meetings and in-service sessions as directed
by their immedi ate supervisor.



On August 22, 1979, the parties net for the first tine
following the dism ssal of the Association's lawsuit. At that
session, they explored extensively the dispute concerning
hours. The County Cffice.offered a proposal to define the
wor kday as either seven hours exclusive of |unch, or seven and
one-half hours including lunch. The Association rejected that
proposal on the grounds that the teachers were satisfied with
the current contract |anguage on hours.

At the follow ng negotiation session, held Septenber 13,
1979, the County Ofice again proposed a seven-hour day,
exclusive of lunch. The County Ofice further offered to
guar ant ee enpl oyees at the Ashjian Center a thirty-mnute |unch
period, wth the remaining forty mnutes of the prior
seventy-mnute lunch period to be designated preparation and
counseling time. This offer was not accepted by the
Associ ati on.

During the subsequent negotiating session on Septenber 27,
1979, tentative agreenent was reached on the subject of hours.
The | anguage to be included in the contract defined the basic
wor king day to include seven hours and fifteen m nutes,

including a duty-free lunch period of thirty minutes.® No

X.6 Al unit nenbers shall be entitled to
uninterrupted duty free lunch period of
at least thirty (30) m nutes.

3The 1979-81 collective bargai ning agreement contains the



attenpt was nmade to reconcile this |anguage to the carry-over
provision of the prior contract that unit nenbers would receive
a duty-free lunch period of "at least thirty mnutes.”

Negoti ati ons then continued on other subjects for nore than
three nonths. The collective bargaining agreenent was
finalized on January 8, 1980 with its term extending from 1979
t hrough 1981.

Shortly after the contract was agreed to, questions arose
as to the application of the new seven-hour, fifteen-m nute
day. When the District Special Education Adm nistrator was

asked whet her teachers with a lunch period of nore than

follow ng | anguage in relevant part:

ARTI CLE X  HOURS/ WORK YEAR

X.1 The County Superintendent recognizes
that the varying nature of a unit
menber's day-to-day professional
responsibilities does not lend itself
to an instructional day of rigidly
established length. Unit nenbers who
are regular classroom teachers are
general |y expected to be at assigned
| ocation responsible for instructiona
and other assigned duties thirty
(30) mnutes prior to their first
class. The basic working day for al
menbers of this Unit shall be seven
(7) hours and fifteen (15) m nutes,
including a duty free lunch period of
thirty (30) m nutes.

- - - L] L] L] - - » - - - - - - L] +* L] L] L] L] - L]

X
I

Al'l unit nenbers shall be entitled to
an uninterrupted duty free lunch period
of at least thirty (30) m nutes.



thirty mnutes would have to remain at the Center for nore than
the seven-hour, fifteen-mnute day, he replied, "no." For the
remai nder of the 1979-80 school year, as well as for the entire
1980- 81 school year, teachers at the Ashjian Center continued
to take a seventy-mnute lunch break.

At the begi nning of the 1981-82 school year, the principal
of the Ashjian Center notified enployees that the |unch period
woul d be reduced from seventy to forty mnutes. For thirty
m nutes after lunch, the staff would be expected to be in their
cl assroons attending to school related matters.

On Novenber 18, 1981, an Association representative
formally protested the change and asserted that the reduction
of the lunch period was a violation of EERA. Thereafter, on
January 7, 1982, four unit nmenbers filed case nunber S-CE-462,
alleging that the reduction of the lunch hour from seventy
mnutes to forty mnutes violated subsections 3543.5(b) and
(c). On Feerary 1, 1982, the Association simlarly filed case
nunber S-CE-470 alleging violations of the EERA, including the
reduction of the l[unch hour.

Compl aints were issued in both cases on March 19, 1982 by
PERB, and the charging parties anmended their charges several
times. An unsuccessful settlenent conference was held and then
the cases were consolidated for hearing. After three days of
heari ngs, however, the parties reached a partial settlenent.

Al'l portions of the two charges and their various amendnents



were withdrawn with prejudice except for the contention in both
charges that the Enployer unilaterally reduced the |length of
the lunch period at the Ashjian Center from seventy to forty

m nut es.

DI SCUSSI ON

The ALJ ruled that the Enployer nmade a unilateral change in
enpl oyee hours, a matter within the scope of representation,
and thereby violated its duty to negotiate in good faith.

Pajaro Valley Unified School District (5/22/78) PERB Deci sion

No. 51; NLRBv. Katz (1962) 369 U.S. 736 [50 LRRM 2177]. The

Ofice denies that it was obligated to negotiate over the
change in the lunch period, arguing that the subject of the
l unch period was negotiated extensively in 1979.

The County O fice also argues that the Association waived
its right to bargain over a change in the length of a duty-free
[ unch period when it agreed in the collective bargaining
agreenent'to a thirty-mnute lunch. The ALJ had rul ed that
there was no wai ver of the Association's right to negotiate
over the shortened |unch period when it signed off on the
1979-81 collective negotiating agreenent. He noted that, in
order to establish an intent to waive a right, "clear and
unm st akabl e" | anguage or behavi or nust be shown, and he found

that such a show ng had not been nmade, citing Los Angel es

Community College District (10/18/82) PERB Decision No. 252.

Looking at the new provision and the carry-over |anguage



providing for the duty-free lunch,* the ALJ decided the
col | ective bargai ning agreenent was anbi guous on its face. To
resolve this apparent inconsistency, the ALJ turned to the
bargai ning history and the subsequent behavior of the parties
after the contract had been adopted. He concluded that the
Enpl oyer, in negotiating the 1979-81 contract, had been nore
concerned with the length of the school day rather than nerely
the length of the lunch period. Therefore, there was no
evidence of "clear and unm stakable" intent on the part of the
Association and the County Officer's wai ver defense was
rejected.

After the County Ofice had filed its exceptions, PERB

issued its decision in the case of Marysville Joint Unified

School District (5/27/83) PERB Decision No. 314. The County

Ofice filed a supplenental brief citing Marysville in support

of its exceptions. The Enployer argues that the facts in

Marysville are simlar, if not identical, to the facts in the

instant case and, therefore, the Board nust overturn the ALJ's
deci si on.
W find nerit to the County OFfice's suggestion that the

holding in Marysville is applicable to this case, and we

therefore overturn the ALJ's decision. In Marysville, the

reduction in length of a lunch period was found to be pursuant

4see footnote 3 supra.



to a collective bargaining agreenent, even when that reduction
did not occur for several years after the agreenent was
negotiated. No violation of the EERA was found because the
Associ ation had waived its right to negotiate about the change
to a 30 mnute lunch by agreeing to the relevant |anguage in
the collective bargai ning agreenent that provided for "one duty
free lunch break of no less than 30 m nutes each day."

In Marysville, PERB ruled that the contractual | anguage

evidenced an intention by the parties that the association
woul d waive its rights to negotiate over a change in the lunch
period as long as the change did not violate the provisions of
the collective bargai ning agreenent by reducing the tine to
less than thirty mnutes. |If the simlarities between

Marysville and the instant case are significant, then we nust

hold that the Association here waived its right to negotiate
over a reduction in the lunch period, as long as any change
made still left the teachers a duty-free lunch period of at

least thirty m nutes.

The simlarities between Marysville and the case before us

are nunerous. First, they both involve the reduction of a

[ unch period. Second, this case and Marysville involve simlar

contract | anguage. In Marysville, the contract stated that the

teachers were entitled to "one duty-free lunch break of no |ess
than 30 m nutes each day." Here, the contract |anguage

entitled teaches to "an uninterrupted duty-free lunch period of

10



at least 30 mnutes.” Finally, the district in Marysville did

not enforce the reductions in the lunch period until some two
years after the contract was actually negotiated. Simlarly,
the enforcenent here cane eighteen nonths after the contract
was negoti at ed. |

The Associ ati on, however, urges that there are significant

"differences present here that would nmake Marysville

i napplicable. Nanely, the negotiating history here is
extensive and shows clearly that the Enployer did not have the
right to reduce the lunch period based on a "waiver" theory.

We are unpersuaded, however, by the Association's
interpretation of the bargaining history. The proposals
exchanged between the parties, especially those concerning the
di scussion over the length of the school workday, were always
phrased in terns of the teacher's having a thirty-m nute |unch
break, not one that varied w dely according to past practice.”’

The collective negotiating agreenment gave the County Ofice
the right to enforce a thirty-mnute lunch period if it so
chose. The | anguage identified only a mninum that needed to

be granted, and, except that the County O fice could not

*nly after agreeing to the terms of the collective
negotiating agreenent did nenbers of the Association's
negoti ati ng team question the Enployer as to the application of
the contract provisions to the teachers at the Ashjian Center.
The teachers were told that those who had |unch periods | onger
than thirty mnutes would not have to stay additional tine
after a seven-hour, fifteen-mnute day.

11



require teachers to remain beyond a seven-hour and
fifteen-mnute day, the Enployer was free to set the |ength of
the teachers' lunch period, so long as the m ni rumwas honored.

In Marysville, PERB resolved the question of the |ength of

the lunch period the district was required to provide by
stati ng:

The provision guaranteed enpl oyees a
duty-free lunch period of no less than

30 m nutes each day. There is nothing in
the provision granting teachers a |unch
period in excess of 30 m nutes; nor
conversely, does the provision prohibit
managenent from assigning teachers to a

l unch period of just 30 mnutes in |ength.
(Marysville, supra, p. 9.)

W find that reasoning appropriate in this case as well.
Additionally, the Association here argues that the
anbi guity caused by the new contract |anguage and the
carry-over |anguage can only be resolved by reference to past
practice. W believe these two sections are not truly
anbi guous and can be harnoni zed, however. VWhile one section
provides for a lunch period of thirty m nutes, and the other
provides for one of at least thirty mnutes, in reality neither
section does anything other than provide for the m nimum | unch
period that nust be granted to teachers. Neither section
restricts the Enployer fromgranting nore tinme for a |unch
period if it so chooses.
Therefore, the Association waived its right to negotiate

over the County Ofice's reduction of the lunch period from

12



seventy mnutes to forty mnutes by agreeing to contractual
provisions, permtting the District to grant teachers a |unch
period of thirty mnutes or longer at its discretion.
ORDER
Upon the foregoing Decision, and the entire record in this
matter, it is hereby ORDERED that the unfair practice charges

in Case Nos. S-CE-462 and S-CE-470 are hereby DI SM SSED.

Menbers Tovar and Burt joined in this decision.
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